
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6848 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF UTILITIES

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 2 DAY OF DECEMBER , 2021

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 1 -
CAPITAL-GRANTS-OTHER - UTILITIES

WHEREAS, see attached

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6 DAY OF JANUARY , 2022 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
COUNCIL SERIES NO .

MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK



MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: NOVEMBER 24 , 2021

Published Adoption: , 2021

Delivered to Parish President: , 2021 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2021 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6848 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: ________

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital improvements and capital assets for the Fiscal Year 2022.

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

Project Title PY Project

Budget

Original

Budget

Amendment

to Date

This

Amendment

Revised

Budget

CAPITAL FUND 249-4901 - CAPITAL-GRANTS-OTHER - UTILITIES

Water/Sewer Projects - - - 14,000,000.00 14,000,000.00

- - - 14,000,000.00 14,000,000.00

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

Published Introduction: NOVEMBER 25, 2021

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President:

Returned to Council Clerk:

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without

the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2022; AND BECOMES

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.____________.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS THAT the Capital Improvement Budget and Capital Assets List is amended as follows:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF UTILITIES

ON THE 2ND DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 1 -

CAPITAL-GRANTS-OTHER - UTILITIES



SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

CAPITAL FUND 249-4901 - CAPITAL-

GRANTS-OTHER - UTILITIES

Water/Sewer Projects Allocate funds to: (1) accept the recommendations of the Owen and White report, (2) construct needed, engineer-designed

ground and elevated water storage facilities parish-wide, (3) address distressed systems as identified by LDH and LDEQ,

and (4) perform other needed water and sewer projects parish-wide. This is to reserve some of the funds from the first

allocation of ARPA funds of $25,291,669.00. All projects must be qualified for funding use in accordance with all

requirements of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. Funds may be used directly or as match to accomplish these

projects. As specific projects are identified, they will be submitted individually for introduction and adoption.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 - 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - DECEMBER 2021

Funding Source: Dept of Treasury, ARPA funds


